

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021



Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|---|
| Independent Auditor's Report..... | 1 |
| Consolidated Financial Statements | |
| Consolidated Statements of Financial Position..... | 4 |
| Consolidated Statements of Activities..... | 5 |
| Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses..... | 6 |
| Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows..... | 7 |
| Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements..... | 9 |

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Radio Milwaukee, Inc.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Radio Milwaukee, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Radio Milwaukee, Inc. as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("GAAP").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Radio Milwaukee, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, Radio Milwaukee, Inc. adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Radio Milwaukee, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Radio Milwaukee, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Radio Milwaukee, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.



Wipfli LLP

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
July 19, 2023

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2022 and 2021

| Assets | 2022 | 2021 |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| Current assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 1,416,455 | \$ 2,001,519 |
| Investments | 712,764 | 709,413 |
| Accounts receivable | 188,222 | 238,798 |
| Current portion of promises to give, net | 355,236 | 277,040 |
| Prepaid expenses | 49,147 | 52,628 |
| Total current assets | 2,721,824 | 3,279,398 |
| Other assets: | | |
| Promises to give, less current portion, net | 58,334 | 51,156 |
| Unemployment reserve | 22,085 | 22,085 |
| Property and equipment, net | 2,382,738 | 2,460,402 |
| Right-of-use lease assets - Finance | 14,954 | - |
| Total other assets | 2,478,111 | 2,533,643 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | \$ 5,199,935 | \$ 5,813,041 |
| | | |
| Liabilities and Net Assets | 2022 | 2021 |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable | \$ 104,114 | \$ - |
| Accrued payroll | 96,223 | 77,315 |
| Accrued expenses | 7,470 | 208 |
| Current portion of finance lease obligations | 3,453 | - |
| Refundable advances | - | 310,000 |
| Deferred revenue | 10,533 | 16,808 |
| Total current liabilities | 221,793 | 404,331 |
| Long-term liabilities: | | |
| Finance lease obligations, less current portion | 11,594 | - |
| Total liabilities | 233,387 | 404,331 |
| Net assets: | | |
| Without donor restrictions | 4,350,475 | 4,965,667 |
| With donor restrictions | 616,073 | 443,043 |
| Total net assets | 4,966,548 | 5,408,710 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS | \$ 5,199,935 | \$ 5,813,041 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Activities
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

| | 2022 | | | 2021 | | |
|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|
| | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | Total | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | Total |
| Support and revenue: | | | | | | |
| Contributions of cash and other financial assets: | | | | | | |
| Individual gifts and memberships | \$ 993,341 | \$ 30,792 | \$ 1,024,133 | \$ 1,059,640 | \$ 24,598 | \$ 1,084,238 |
| Grants | 252,121 | 539,198 | 791,319 | 5,287 | 259,299 | 264,586 |
| Public funding | 31,162 | 144,000 | 175,162 | 211,792 | 132,000 | 343,792 |
| Paycheck Protection Program | - | - | - | 388,800 | - | 388,800 |
| Underwriting | 578,722 | 115,000 | 693,722 | 839,091 | 35,375 | 874,466 |
| Trade and barter | 814,061 | - | 814,061 | 642,751 | - | 642,751 |
| Investment income | 7,604 | - | 7,604 | 1,511 | - | 1,511 |
| Other income | 29,163 | 17,500 | 46,663 | 46,056 | 1,225 | 47,281 |
| Net assets released from restrictions | 673,460 | (673,460) | - | 687,135 | (687,135) | - |
| Total support and revenue | 3,379,634 | 173,030 | 3,552,664 | 3,882,063 | (234,638) | 3,647,425 |
| Expenses: | | | | | | |
| Program | 2,702,256 | - | 2,702,256 | 2,348,664 | - | 2,348,664 |
| Management and general | 601,254 | - | 601,254 | 475,970 | - | 475,970 |
| Fundraising | 691,316 | - | 691,316 | 602,928 | - | 602,928 |
| Total expenses | 3,994,826 | - | 3,994,826 | 3,427,562 | - | 3,427,562 |
| Changes in net assets | (615,192) | 173,030 | (442,162) | 454,501 | (234,638) | 219,863 |
| Net assets at beginning of year | 4,965,667 | 443,043 | 5,408,710 | 4,511,166 | 677,681 | 5,188,847 |
| Net assets at end of year | \$ 4,350,475 | \$ 616,073 | \$ 4,966,548 | \$ 4,965,667 | \$ 443,043 | \$ 5,408,710 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

| | 2022 | | | | 2021 | | | |
|------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------------|-------------|--------------|--------------|---------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| | Program | Management and General | Fundraising | Total | Program | Management and General | Fundraising | Total |
| Salaries and wages | \$ 959,922 | \$ 319,194 | \$ 467,885 | \$1,747,001 | \$ 903,178 | \$ 293,127 | \$ 405,818 | \$1,602,123 |
| Employee benefits | 95,389 | 31,719 | 46,494 | 173,602 | 115,240 | 37,402 | 51,780 | 204,422 |
| Payroll taxes | 72,246 | 23,281 | 34,127 | 129,654 | 23,962 | 7,777 | 10,766 | 42,505 |
| Professional fees | 400 | 112,193 | 675 | 113,268 | 3,750 | 45,014 | - | 48,764 |
| Station programming and related | 294,141 | - | 2,135 | 296,276 | 194,041 | - | 6,333 | 200,374 |
| Community outreach | 694,189 | - | 9,341 | 703,530 | 361,851 | - | 4,791 | 366,642 |
| Fundraising and member events | 300,722 | - | 33,340 | 334,062 | 421,727 | - | 26,409 | 448,136 |
| Costs of direct benefits to donors | - | - | 49,758 | 49,758 | - | - | 39,785 | 39,785 |
| Postage and shipping | - | 2,574 | 7,722 | 10,296 | - | 2,937 | 8,812 | 11,749 |
| Office supplies | 1,700 | 13,747 | 1,459 | 16,906 | 4,540 | 15,512 | 455 | 20,507 |
| Telephone and internet | 19,594 | 6,515 | 9,551 | 35,660 | 24,949 | 8,098 | 11,211 | 44,258 |
| Equipment | 9,926 | 5,090 | 1,113 | 16,129 | 14,065 | 904 | 904 | 15,873 |
| Occupancy | 70,651 | 3,925 | 3,925 | 78,501 | 80,916 | 4,495 | 4,495 | 89,906 |
| Travel, conferences, and meetings | 20,883 | 74,371 | 11,394 | 106,648 | 2,626 | 50,234 | 3,083 | 55,943 |
| Other operating | 6,874 | - | 3,752 | 10,626 | 9,358 | - | 17,816 | 27,174 |
| Depreciation | 155,619 | 8,645 | 8,645 | 172,909 | 188,461 | 10,470 | 10,470 | 209,401 |
| Total expenses | \$ 2,702,256 | \$ 601,254 | \$ 691,316 | \$ 3,994,826 | \$ 2,348,664 | \$ 475,970 | \$ 602,928 | \$ 3,427,562 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

| | 2022 | 2021 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | |
| Change in net assets | \$ (442,162) | \$ 219,863 |
| Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets to net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (used in) provided by operating activities: | | |
| Support and revenue restricted for capital expenditures | - | (35,375) |
| Net realized and unrealized losses on investments | 769 | - |
| Loss on disposal of property and equipment | - | 1,160 |
| Depreciation | 172,909 | 209,401 |
| Amortization of right-of-use lease assets - Finance | 3,208 | - |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | |
| Accounts receivable | 50,576 | (125,459) |
| Promises to give | (85,374) | 208,275 |
| Prepaid expenses | 3,481 | (22,720) |
| Accounts payable | 84,730 | (36,875) |
| Accrued payroll | 18,908 | 11,884 |
| Accrued expenses | 7,262 | (92,087) |
| Refundable advances | (310,000) | 310,000 |
| Deferred revenue | (6,275) | 17,584 |
| Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities | (501,968) | 665,651 |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | |
| Purchases of investments | (708,891) | (1,923,022) |
| Proceeds from the sale of investments | 704,771 | 1,923,167 |
| Purchases of property and equipment | (75,861) | (175,825) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (79,981) | (175,680) |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | |
| Support and revenue restricted for capital expenditures | - | 35,375 |
| Principal payments on finance lease obligations | (3,115) | - |
| Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities | (3,115) | 35,375 |
| (Decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash | (585,064) | 525,346 |
| Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of year | 2,023,604 | 1,498,258 |
| Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of year | \$ 1,438,540 | \$ 2,023,604 |

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

| | 2022 | 2021 |
|--|--------------|--------------|
| Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 1,416,455 | \$ 2,001,519 |
| Unemployment reserve | 22,085 | 22,085 |
| Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash shown in the statements of cash flows | \$ 1,438,540 | \$ 2,023,604 |
| Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information - Cash paid for interest | \$ 212 | \$ - |
| Noncash investing activities - Property and equipment additions included in accounts payable | \$ 19,384 | \$ - |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities

Radio Milwaukee, Inc. ("Radio Milwaukee") is organized as a non-profit corporation in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Through music and stories created for a culturally open-minded community, Radio Milwaukee is a catalyst for creating a better, more inclusive and engaged Milwaukee. Radio Milwaukee reaches a new generation of radio listeners with Milwaukee's most entertaining and adventurous selection of music and public affairs programming. It champions Milwaukee - our music, arts and culture, neighborhoods, and community organizations - by celebrating diversity and encouraging community engagement while promoting a positive global identity for Milwaukee.

Radio Milwaukee broadcasts on 88.9 FM, WYMS. In June 2022, Radio Milwaukee launched its second urban alternative channel called "HYFIN", which is streamed on HD2. The stations are licensed by the Federal Communications Commission to the Milwaukee Board of School Directors. Radio Milwaukee provides programming for the station, which also broadcasts school board meetings and other promotions of Milwaukee Public Schools.

Sound Foundation, LLC, ("Sound Foundation"), a Wisconsin limited liability corporation, was created in February 2013 for the purpose of purchasing property for studios and other functions of Radio Milwaukee. Radio Milwaukee is the sole member of Sound Foundation.

Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Radio Milwaukee and Sound Foundation (collectively the "Organization"). All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("GAAP").

Change in Accounting Principle

In 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842), which significantly changes the accounting for leases by requiring lessees to recognize right-of-use assets and lease obligations for operating and finance leases under terms greater than 12 months. The lessor model stays substantially the same, however; there were modifications to conform lessor accounting with the lessee model, eliminate real estate specific guidance, further define certain lease and non-lease components, and change the definition of initial direct costs of leases requiring significantly more leasing related costs to be expensed upfront. The Organization adopted this guidance as of January 1, 2022, and has elected to apply the transition guidance as of the beginning of the period of adoption as permitted under FASB ASC 842. Accordingly, lease information for 2021 is shown in accordance with existing GAAP at that time under FASB ASC 840. There was no effect on net assets as of December 31, 2021.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Net Assets

Net assets and revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other explicit donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Use of Estimates in Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that directly affect certain reported amounts of disclosures. Accordingly, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Investments and Investment Income

Investments are measured at fair value in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position. Donated investments are recorded at fair value at the date of donation, or, if sold immediately after receipt, at the amount of sales proceeds received (which is considered a fair measure of the value at the date of the donation.)

Investment income (including realized and unrealized gains and losses, interest, and dividends) is reported as revenue without donor restrictions unless the income is restricted by donor or law. Realized gains or losses are determined by specific identification. Investment expenses, including direct internal investment expenses, if any, are netted with return on the consolidated statements of activities.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are generally uncollateralized underwriting contract obligations due upon performance. Payments of accounts receivable are allocated to the specific invoices identified on the client's remittance advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid invoices.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Accounts Receivable (Continued)

Management individually reviews all past due accounts receivable balances and estimates the portion, if any, of the balance that will not be collected. The Organization considers outstanding balances at December 31, 2022 and 2021 to be fully collectible, and accordingly; no allowance for uncollectible amounts has been recorded. If an account becomes uncollectible, it will be written off at that time.

Promises to Give

Promises to give are recorded as receivables in the year the promise was made. Promises to give whose eventual uses are restricted by the donor are recorded as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. Promises without donor restrictions to be collected in future periods are also recorded as an increase to net assets with donor restrictions and reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions when received.

Promises to give are reported in the consolidated statements of financial position net of unamortized discounts and an allowance for uncollectible promises. Promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash flows using a discount rate commensurate with the risk to the Organization. Amortization of the discount is recorded as an increase in contribution revenue. The effective discount rates applied were 7.0% and 3.0% for promises received in 2022 and 2021, respectively. Management individually reviews all promises to give and estimates the portion, if any, of the balance that will not be collected.

Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost if purchased or fair value at date of the gift if donated. All acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$1,000 and all expenditures for repairs, maintenance, improvements, and betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets are capitalized. Maintenance, repairs, and minor improvements are expensed as incurred. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, their costs and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gains or losses are included in income.

Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives (see Note 5).

The Organization reviews its investment in property and equipment periodically to determine potential impairment by comparing the carrying value of property and equipment with the estimated future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use of the assets, including cash flows from disposition. Should the sum of the expected cash flows be less than the carrying value, the Organization would recognize an impairment loss at that time. The Organization determined that no evaluations of recoverability were necessary during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Leases

Upon Adoption of FASB ASC 842

The Organization recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset and lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Organization uses a risk-free rate determined using a period comparable with that of the lease term. Variable payments are included in the future lease payments when those variable payments depend on an index or a rate. The right-of-use asset is also adjusted for any lease prepayments made, lease incentives received, and initial direct costs incurred.

Subsequent Measurement

The lease liability is subsequently measured based on the present value of its future lease payments. Increases (decreases) to variable lease payments due to subsequent changes in an index or rate are recorded as variable lease expense (income) in the future period in which they are incurred.

Right-of-use lease assets are subsequently measured as follows:

- *Operating Leases:* The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured throughout the lease term at the amount of the remeasured lease liability (i.e., present value of the remaining lease payments), plus unamortized initial direct costs, plus (minus) any prepaid (accrued) lease payments, less the unamortized balance of lease incentives received, and any impairment recognized. For operating leases with lease payments that fluctuate over the lease term, the total lease costs are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
- *Finance Leases:* The right-of-use asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Practical Expedients

The Organization has elected the package of practical expedients permitted in FASB ASC 842. The Organization does not allocate consideration between lease and non-lease components. For all underlying classes of assets, the Organization has elected to not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less at lease commencement and do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that the Organization is reasonably certain to exercise. Leases containing termination clauses in which either party may terminate the lease without cause and the notice period is less than 12 months are deemed short-term leases with lease costs included in short-term lease expense. The Organization recognizes short-term lease cost on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Unemployment Reserve

The Organization has elected reimbursement financing under provisions of the Wisconsin unemployment compensation laws. Unemployment claims are paid to the State of Wisconsin as incurred. The Organization has an unemployment reserve established with an area financial institution of \$22,085 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, to meet state funding requirements.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Contributions

Individual gifts, memberships, and grants are considered to be contributions as the donor does not receive a reciprocal benefit. Contributions, including promises to give, are evaluated to determine if they contain conditions prior to recognizing revenue. A contribution contains a donor condition when both of the following are present:

- An explicit identifying of a barrier, that is more than trivial, that must be overcome before the revenue can be earned and recognized
- An implicit right of return of assets transferred or a right of release of a donor's obligation to transfer assets promised, if the condition is not met

Conditional contributions are recognized as revenue when the barriers to entitlement are overcome. Assets received for which the condition has not been satisfied are recorded as refundable advance liability.

Unconditional contributions are recognized as revenue when cash or other assets are received. Unconditional contributions or conditional contributions in which the conditions have been substantially met or explicitly waived by the donor are recorded as support with or without donor restrictions, depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long the contributed assets must be used are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions; otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions. Contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as contributions with donor restrictions. The Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

The Organization has a sustainer pledge program whereby individuals pledge a monthly contribution on an ongoing basis. The revenue is recognized when the cash is received since members have no obligation to renew and can cancel their sustaining pledge at any time.

The Organization receives services from volunteers who give significant amounts of their time to the Organization's programs and fundraising campaigns. No amounts have been reflected for these types of donated services as they do not meet the criteria for recognition.

The Organization receives grant awards from the Corporation of Public Broadcasting that are classified as contributions. The grant awards are subject to certain conditions and are recognized as revenue when the conditions in the award are satisfied.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Underwriting, Trade, and Barter

The Organization recognizes revenue when or as it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to a customer. The Organization receives payments from customers based on billing schedules that are established in its contracts, and deferred revenue is recorded when payment is received from a customer before the Organization has satisfied the performance obligation or a non-cancelable contract has been billed in advance in accordance with the Organization's normal billing terms.

The primary source of underwriting revenue is the sale of spots and advertisement on the Organization's broadcast radio station, its mobile application, station website, and local live events. Revenues for spots are recognized at the point in time when the spot is broadcast or streamed, while revenues for online display advertisements are recognized over time based on impressions delivered or time elapsed, depending upon the terms of the contract. Revenues for event sponsorships are recognized over the period of the event. The Organization's contracts with underwriters are typically a year or less in duration and are generally billed monthly upon satisfaction of the performance obligations.

The Organization also enters into nonmonetary trade transactions to provide program underwriting in exchange for operating expenses such as advertising and supplies in addition to sponsorships. Revenue and expenses are recognized at fair value of the item or service being received. Revenue or expense and a corresponding asset or liability are reported when announcements are aired or when goods and services are received or provided. The Organization recognized no gains or losses associated with trade and barter transactions for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. Additionally, there were no assets or liabilities associated with trade and barter transactions as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

The Organization recognizes revenue in amounts that reflect the consideration it expects to receive in exchange for transferring goods or services to customers, excluding sales taxes and other similar taxes collected on behalf of governmental authorities (the "transaction price"). When this consideration includes a variable amount, the Organization estimates the amount of consideration it expects to receive and only recognizes revenue to the extent that it is probable it will not be reversed in a future reporting period.

In order to appropriately identify the unit of accounting for revenue recognition, the Organization determines which promised goods and services in a contract with an underwriter are distinct and are therefore separate performance obligations. If a promised good or service does not meet the criteria to be considered distinct, it is combined with other promised goods or services until a distinct bundle of goods or services exists. Certain of the Organization's contracts with underwriters include options for the underwriter to acquire additional goods or services for free or at a discount, and management judgment is required to determine whether these options are material rights that are separate performance obligations.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Underwriting, Trade, and Barter (Continued)

For revenue arrangements that contain multiple distinct goods or services, the Organization allocates the transaction price to these performance obligations in proportion to their relative standalone selling prices or the best estimate of their fair values. The Organization has concluded that the contractual prices for the promised goods and services in its standard contracts generally approximate management's best estimate of standalone selling price as the rates reflect various factors such as the size and characteristics of the target audience, market location and size, and recent market selling prices. However, where the Organization provides underwriters with free or discounted services as part of contract negotiations, management uses judgment to determine how much of the transaction price to allocate to these performance obligations.

Income Taxes

Radio Milwaukee is a nonprofit corporation as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code") and is exempt from federal income taxes on related income pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Code. Radio Milwaukee is also exempt from state income taxes on related income.

Sound Foundation is considered a disregarded entity for income tax purposes.

The Organization recognizes the benefits of a tax position only after determining whether it is more likely than not that the taxing authority would sustain the tax position upon examination of the technical merits of the tax position assuming the taxing authority has full knowledge of all information. The Organization has recorded no assets or liabilities related to uncertain tax positions.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Expenses have been allocated based upon time spent, utilization, and square footage.

Program expenses relate to the development of radio programming, music, and music education.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through July 19, 2023, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2: Promises to Give

Promises to give consist of the following:

| <i>As of December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|--|-------------|-------------|
| Less than one year | \$ 362,736 | \$ 284,540 |
| One to five years | 65,000 | 55,000 |
| Total promises to give | 427,736 | 339,540 |
| Less: | | |
| Allowance for uncollectible promises to give | (7,500) | (7,500) |
| Unamortized present value discount | (6,666) | (3,844) |
| Promises to give, net | 413,570 | 328,196 |
| Less - Current portion | (355,236) | (277,040) |
| Promises to give, less current portion, net | \$ 58,334 | \$ 51,156 |

Note 3: Investments

Investments consist of the following:

| <i>As of December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|---------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Money market funds | \$ 4,826 | \$ 1 |
| Certificates of deposit | 554,965 | 709,412 |
| U.S. Treasury notes | 152,973 | - |
| Total investments | \$ 712,764 | \$ 709,413 |

Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with various investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of certain investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements.

Investment income consists of the following:

| <i>Year Ended December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Interest | \$ 13,886 | \$ 1,511 |
| Net realized and unrealized losses | (769) | - |
| Investment management fees | (5,513) | - |
| Total net investment income | \$ 7,604 | \$ 1,511 |

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4: Fair Value Measurements

Information regarding assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis is as follows:

| | | Recurring Fair Value Measurements Using | | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|---|--|
| | | Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) | Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) | Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) |
| <i>As of December 31, 2022</i> | Total Assets at Fair Value | | | |
| Money market funds | \$ 4,826 | \$ - | \$ 4,826 | \$ - |
| Certificates of deposit | 554,965 | - | 554,965 | - |
| U.S. Treasury notes | 152,973 | 152,973 | - | - |
| Totals | \$ 712,764 | \$ 152,973 | \$ 559,791 | \$ - |

| | | Recurring Fair Value Measurements Using | | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|---|--|
| | | Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) | Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) | Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) |
| <i>As of December 31, 2021</i> | Total Assets at Fair Value | | | |
| Money market funds | \$ 1 | \$ - | \$ 1 | \$ - |
| Certificates of deposit | 709,412 | - | 709,412 | - |
| Totals | \$ 709,413 | \$ - | \$ 709,413 | \$ - |

The following is a description of the valuation methodology used for each asset measured at fair value:

- *Money market funds* are valued using a net asset value (NAV) of \$1.
- *Certificates of deposit* are valued at amortized cost plus accrued interest which approximates fair value.
- *U.S. Treasury notes* are valued using quotes from pricing vendors based on recent trading activity and other observable market data.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 5: Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following:

| <i>As of December 31,</i> | Depreciable Lives | 2022 | 2021 |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Land | Not applicable | \$ 285,000 | \$ 285,000 |
| Building and building improvements | 5 to 35 years | 2,519,245 | 2,519,245 |
| Furniture, fixtures, and equipment | 3 to 10 years | 221,170 | 221,170 |
| Studio equipment | 7 to 10 years | 668,606 | 610,185 |
| Software and information technology | 3 to 7 years | 387,005 | 348,754 |
| Construction in progress | Not applicable | - | 1,427 |
| Total property and equipment | | 4,081,026 | 3,985,781 |
| Less - Accumulated depreciation | | (1,698,288) | (1,525,379) |
| Property and equipment, net | | \$ 2,382,738 | \$ 2,460,402 |

Note 6: Leases

The Organization leases office equipment under the terms of lease agreements classified as finance leases, which expire through January 2027 and require monthly payments ranging from \$32 to \$275. The Organization does not have any leases classified as operating leases as of December 31, 2022.

Finance lease cost is as follows:

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Year Ended December 31, 2022</i> | |
| Finance lease cost: | |
| Amortization of right-of-use assets | \$ 3,208 |
| Interest on lease liabilities | 212 |
| Total finance lease cost | \$ 3,420 |

Other information regarding leases is as follows:

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Year Ended December 31, 2022</i> | |
| Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities: | |
| Operating cash flows from finance leases | \$ 211 |
| Financing cash flows from finance leases | \$ 3,115 |
| Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new finance lease liabilities | \$ 18,162 |
| Weighted average discount rate - Finance leases | 1.69 % |
| Weighted average remaining lease term - Finance leases | 4.25 years |

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 6: Leases (Continued)

Future minimum rental payments due under the terms of finance leases are as follows:

| <i>Years Ending December 31,</i> | | |
|--|----|---------|
| 2023 | \$ | 3,679 |
| 2024 | | 3,679 |
| 2025 | | 3,679 |
| 2026 | | 3,679 |
| 2027 | | 901 |
| <hr/> | | |
| Total future minimum finance lease payments | | 15,617 |
| Less - Amount representing interest and discounting | | (570) |
| <hr/> | | |
| Total finance lease obligations | | 15,047 |
| Less - Current portion | | (3,453) |
| <hr/> | | |
| Total long-term portion of finance lease obligations | \$ | 11,594 |
| <hr/> | | |

Rent expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 totaled \$4,279.

Minimum rental payments due under the terms of operating leases as of December 31, 2021 are as follows:

| <i>Years Ending December 31,</i> | | |
|-------------------------------------|----|--------|
| 2022 | \$ | 4,667 |
| 2023 | | 3,295 |
| 2024 | | 3,295 |
| 2025 | | 3,295 |
| 2026 | | 3,295 |
| Thereafter | | 824 |
| <hr/> | | |
| Total future minimum lease payments | \$ | 18,671 |
| <hr/> | | |

Note 7: Line of Credit

Radio Milwaukee has a \$100,000 line of credit with an area bank which is collateralized by a general business security agreement. Interest is payable monthly at the greater of the prime rate plus 1.85% or 4.15% (effective rate of 9.35% at December 31, 2022). There was no balance outstanding on the line of credit at December 31, 2022 and 2021. The line of credit matures in December 2023.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 8: Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions include assets set aside in accordance with donor restrictions as to time and use. Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following:

| <i>As of December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|
| Subject to expenditure for specified purpose: | | |
| Grace Weber's Music Lab | \$ 7,555 | \$ - |
| Urban Alternative / HYFIN | 122,070 | - |
| 88Nine Amplifier | 72,878 | 114,847 |
| Promises to give, the proceeds from which have been restricted by donors for: | | |
| COVID-19 relief programs | - | 14,379 |
| Community Stories | - | 4,679 |
| Grace Weber's Music Lab | 13,634 | 4,542 |
| Urban Alternative / HYFIN | 272,046 | 28,124 |
| 88Nine Amplifier | 42,346 | 65,243 |
| Total subject to expenditure for specified purpose | 530,529 | 231,814 |
| Subject to the passage of time - Promises to give that are not restricted by donors but which are unavailable for expenditure until received | 85,544 | 211,229 |
| Total net assets with donor restrictions | \$ 616,073 | \$ 443,043 |

Reclassifications from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions occur when Radio Milwaukee fulfills the purpose for which the net assets were restricted by the donor, the donor-imposed restrictions expire with the passage of time, or a restriction is withdrawn. Net assets released from restrictions as reported on the consolidated statements of activities were as follows:

| <i>Years Ended December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|
| Satisfaction of purpose restrictions: | | |
| COVID-19 relief programs | \$ - | \$ 35,621 |
| Community Stories | 4,679 | 82,034 |
| Grace Weber's Music Lab | 65,994 | 44,850 |
| Urban Alternative / HYFIN | 286,910 | 88,876 |
| 88Nine Amplifier | 93,682 | 105,863 |
| Expiration of time restrictions | 222,195 | 329,891 |
| Net assets released from restrictions | \$ 673,460 | \$ 687,135 |

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 9: Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions or designations limiting their use, within twelve months of the statement of financial position date comprise the following:

| <i>As of December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 1,416,455 | \$ 2,001,519 |
| Investments | 712,764 | 709,413 |
| Accounts receivable, net | 188,222 | 238,798 |
| Current portion of promises to give | 355,236 | 277,040 |
| Total financial assets | 2,672,677 | 3,226,770 |
| Less: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents restricted by donors for specified purposes | (202,503) | (114,847) |
| Promises to give restricted by donors for purpose | (291,434) | (65,846) |
| Total financial assets available for general expenditure | \$ 2,178,740 | \$ 3,046,077 |

The Organization seeks to maintain financial assets in liquid form such as cash and cash equivalents for at least six months of operating expenditures. The Organization invests cash in excess of daily requirements in certificates of deposit and money market accounts with maturities of 12 months or less.

The Organization also has a line of credit available for cash flow needs up to \$100,000 as further described in Note 7.

Note 10: Concentrations

Radio Milwaukee maintains depository relationships with area financial institutions. Balances on deposit are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to specified limits. Balances in excess of FDIC limits are uninsured.

Concentrations of promises to give are as follows:

| <i>As of December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|---------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Donor A | 34.8 % | 21.9 % |
| Donor B | 12.1 % | 68.6 % |
| Donor C | 15.7 % | - % |
| Donor D | 24.2 % | - % |

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 11: Disaggregation of Revenues from Contracts with Customers

The following is a breakdown of the Organization's revenue by source:

| <i>Years Ended December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Revenue from contracts with customers - Recognized over time: | | |
| Underwriting | \$ 693,722 | \$ 874,466 |
| Trade and barter | 814,061 | 642,751 |
| Total revenue from contracts with customers | 1,507,783 | 1,517,217 |
| Other support and revenue | 2,044,881 | 2,130,208 |
| Total support and revenue | \$ 3,552,664 | \$ 3,647,425 |

Note 12: Contract Balances

Contract assets arise when the Organization transfers goods or services to a customer in advance of receiving consideration and the right to consideration is conditioned on something other than the passage of time, such as work in process or unbilled receivables. Contract assets are transferred to receivables when the right to receive consideration becomes unconditional and the Organization is able to invoice the customer. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and as of January 1, 2021, the Organization did not have any contract assets. Contract liabilities represent the Organization's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer when consideration has already been received from the customer, such as customer deposits and deferred revenue. When transfer of control of the related good or service occurs, contract liabilities are reclassified, and revenue is recognized.

Opening and closing balances for contract assets, contract liabilities, and accounts receivable arising from contracts with customers consist of the following:

| <i>As of</i> | December 31, 2022 | December 31, 2021 | January 1, 2021 |
|---|------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Accounts receivable | \$ 167,248 | \$ 185,588 | \$ 103,319 |
| Contract liabilities - Deferred revenue | \$ 10,533 | \$ 16,808 | \$ 5,324 |

Note 13: Retirement Plan

Radio Milwaukee sponsors a 401(k) plan covering substantially all employees which provides for employer matching contributions of up to 3% of employee wages plus one half of the next 2% of deferrals. Radio Milwaukee may also extend an annual profit-sharing contribution to all participating employees at its discretion. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, retirement plan expense was \$34,399 and \$48,980, respectively.

Radio Milwaukee, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 14: Trade and Barter

Trade and barter received by the Organization consists of the following:

| <i>Years Ended December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|-----------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Fundraising and member events | \$ 295,244 | \$ 421,641 |
| Community outreach | 518,817 | 220,430 |
| Travel, conferences, and meetings | - | 680 |
| Total trade and barter | \$ 814,061 | \$ 642,751 |

Note 15: Advertising and Marketing

Advertising and marketing costs are expensed as incurred and are included in community outreach in the consolidated statements of functional expenses. Advertising and marketing costs consist of the following:

| <i>Years Ended December 31,</i> | 2022 | 2021 |
|--|-------------|-------------|
| Direct advertising and marketing | \$ 126,184 | \$ 83,704 |
| Advertising and marketing from trade and barter agreements | 518,817 | 220,430 |
| Total advertising and marketing | \$ 645,001 | \$ 304,134 |

Note 16: Contingencies

The Organization is occasionally involved in various legal proceedings, claims, and administrative actions arising in the normal course of business. While any proceeding or litigation has an element of uncertainty, management of the Organization believes that the outcome of any pending or threatened actions will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Organization.

The Organization's operations are concentrated in the broadcast industry and are subject to the administrative directives, rules, and regulations of federal, state, and local regulatory agencies, including the Federal Communications Commission and the Corporation for Public Broadcasting. Reviews and audits from these agencies could lead to fines for noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements of these administrative directives, rules, and regulations. Management of the Organization is unaware of any pending or threatened actions.